Previously, UNICEF Australia determined at contract inception whether an arrangement is or contains a
lease under AASB 117. Under AASB 16, UNICEF Australia assesses whether a contract is or contains a
lease based on the definition of a lease, as explained in Note 1(e).

On transition to AASB16, UNICEF Australia elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the
assessment of which transactions are leases. UNICEF Australia applied the definition of a lease under
AASB16 to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

As a lessee

As a lessee, UNICEF Australia previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its
assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to
ownership of the underlying asset to UNICEF Australia. Under AASB 16, UNICEF Australia recognises right-
of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet.

UNICEF Australia decided to apply the recognition exemptions to short-term leases of equipment and IT
equipment (see note 1(e)). For leases of other assets, which were classified as operating under AASB 117,

20

Australian Committee for UNICEF Limited
31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

   339,166   1,047,722   1,386,888
   10,227,506   1,047,722   11,275,228
   5,783,112   (34,700)   5,748,412
   -   1,091,595   1,091,595
   6,261,978   1,056,895   7,318,873
   3,965,528   1,082,422   5,047,950
   3,965,528   1,082,422   5,047,950

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

   212,401   614,183   826,584
   10,350,306   614,183   10,964,489
   5,644,220   (32,362)   5,611,858
   -   661,491   661,491
   6,077,779   629,129   6,706,908
   4,272,527   646,545   4,919,072
   4,272,527   646,545   4,919,072

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

   36,368,798   -   36,368,798
   36,061,799   5,773   36,067,572
   306,999   (5,773)   301,226
   306,999   (5,773)   301,226

(ii)

Total assets
Trade and other payables

Total liabilities

Total comprehensive income for the year

AASB 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
AASB 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue
is recognised. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including AASB 118 Revenue. In
accordance with the AASBs definition, UNICEF Australia is a not-for-profit entity and therefore AASB 15 is
effective for UNICEF Australia from 1 January 2019. Upon assessment of UNICEF Australia’s revenue
stream and the nature of services provided, AASB 15 has no material impact on UNICEF Australia’s